
STAFF REPORT: 04-15-2020 MEETING             PREPARED BY: A. DYE  
APPLICATION NUMBER: 20-6699 
ADDRESS: 1249 & 1265 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD 
HISTORIC DISTRICT: WASHINGTON BOULEVARD 
APPLICANT: CASSANDRA TALLEY & BRIAN REBAIN, KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP; JOHN 
OLSZEWSKI, BEDROCK; GENE PYO, ODA ARCHITECTURE 
PROPERTY OWNER: BEDROCK 

DATE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION: 03/23/2020 
 

SCOPE: Erect new rooftop addition and rehabilitate buildings 
 
EXISTING CONDITIONS 

The Book Building (1917) is part of a planned real estate development inspired by the City Beautiful 
movement. Carried out by the Book family, it was architect Louis Kamper’s first major commercial design. 
Thirteen stories of combined offices and shops, it was constructed in a rectangular plan whose exterior is 
clad in Bedford Indiana limestone.  Symmetrical bays of casement windows punch into a smooth limestone 
façade above the classically articulated first four floors.  The southern and western façades are faced in 
light grey brick.  The base of the building is a course of polished gray New Hampshire granite four feet in 
height.  The southern section of the building, marked by three bays of the Washington Boulevard façade, 
was designed after the original building was designed – but constructed at the same time.  A central two-
story barrel-vaulted entrance is capped with an ancon - or classical bust - at the keystone.  The Book 
Building’s H-shaped design above the third floor allowed for ample sunlight and air flow to interior offices.  
The building has a flat roof, except for the south portion of the east wing which has a hipped roof.   
 
Office and retail space were in great demand on Washington Boulevard in the mid-1920’s, so the Book 
Brothers began an additional structure directly to the north of the Book Building. The Book Tower (1926),  
at 38 stories tall (475 feet tall), was the tallest building in Detroit for just two years until the Penobscot 
Building was completed. Constructed at the corner of Grand River Avenue and Washington Boulevard, it 
was designed as a match to the character of the Book Building in materials and detailing. Above the roof 
line of the adjacent Book Building, the Book Tower is relieved by occasional bands of oversized Italian 
Renaissance detailing, all constructed from glazed terra cotta. The fenestration of the upper four floors is 
vertically unified into a penthouse composition by colossal unfluted Corinthian pilasters and an incredibly 
elaborate Beaux Arts Baroque cornice treatment surmounted by a tall peaked copper roof. Floors 37 and 38 
are unfinished mechanical floors. A fire escape runs from the 36th floor of the tower building down to the 
second-floor level.  
 
Listed below are the existing conditions, broken out by project, as the applicant described in their February 
24th and March 26th letters to the Commission.  
 
BOOK BUILDING  
Roof, Rooftop Additions, and Roof Deck  
 

▪ There are two existing penthouses on the Book Building: one covers the southern stairwell on the west 
wing, and one covers the center portion above the elevator bank and central stairwell. Both penthouses 
have doors that lead to the roof. 

▪ The central penthouse above the elevators is accessed through the center staircase and it contains two 
rooms, one with a large piece of mechanical equipment and the other, to the east, with the elevator 
mechanical equipment. This penthouse appears to be in good condition with openings that are in poor 
to fair condition. 

▪ The south penthouse ceiling has fallen in at the 13th floor and the roof is inaccessible. This penthouse 
is in poor interior condition and appears to be in fair exterior condition.  
 
 
 



 
Light Courts  
 

▪ Both light courts have black EPDM roofing membrane covering the flat-roofed courts on top of the 3rd 
floor. The roofing runs to just below the windowsills of the 4th floor and also covers the ‘elevator box’ 
in the north light court. The roofing appears to be in poor condition.  

 
13th Floor Skylight  
 

▪ There is a hipped roof over the southern three bays of the east wing, added during the 1917 Book 
Building addition. This area was designed to be column-free on the 13th floor, thus the large open 
trusses.  

▪ Original roofing materials are now gone, replaced with EPDM roofing.  
 
BOOK BUILDING AND BOOK TOWER 
Storefronts 
 

▪ The majority of the exterior storefronts were boarded up, during investigative demolition the few 
remaining storefronts have been exposed.  

▪ The majority of the historic storefronts were removed in the mid-century and replaced with aluminum-
framed storefronts during the 1950s renovations or later.  

▪ The original storefront had decorative cast iron detailing, some of which is remaining and will be 
retained and restored. Much of the detailing appears to have been removed during storefront changes 
by tenants of a previous owner.  

 
Awnings   
 

▪ There are non-historic awnings above each storefront that cover the top portion of the storefront 
including the original cast iron decoration and transoms. The awnings are not original and are in fair 
condition.  

 
Alley Activation 
 

▪ Originally the Book Building had a series of large, steel-framed window openings along the alley 
façade.  

▪ The majority of the historic openings have been infilled and all historic fabric is gone, although 
evidence of the infill brick and original masonry openings are apparent today. Some smaller service 
masonry door openings do remain from the historic era. 

 
Fire Escapes  
 

▪ A steel fire escape is attached to the south façade of the Tower, stops at the Building roof, and once 
continued down the alley façade of the Building. Most of the remaining structure appears to be in fair, 
stable condition, though the alley portion was in poor, heavily deteriorated condition with the lower 
portion missing from the bottom landing.  

▪ Most of the Tower connections to the masonry also appear to be in stable condition, with a few 
locations showing signs of spalling at the masonry or concrete substrate.  

 
BOOK TOWER 
Pedestrian Bridge Modifications   
 

▪ The pedestrian bridge was added to the building in 1990 by a previous owner to connect the building to 
the parking structure to the north. It connects to the Tower at the 2nd floor on the Grand River façade. 
Visually it has minimal impact along the street views: when looking towards the building from the 
west, it is blocked by the Detroit People Mover track; when looking towards the building from the east, 
the curve in Grand River minimizes its view.  



▪ It appears that all of the original materials in the bay where the bridge was installed, were removed and 
replaced with a solid wall with a stucco or EIFS finish. The bridge is designed with an arch-top glass 
and metal frame and an EIFS-clad base to cover the structural support.  

▪ The bridge has been unused for over a decade and is in poor condition with deteriorated cladding. The 
bridge will remain and the EIFS cladding at the base. 

 
PROPOSAL  

BOOK BUILDING 
Roof, Rooftop Additions, and Roof Deck   
 

▪ The south penthouse will be removed and rebuilt with a higher roof—extended to 17’-6”—and wider 
walls to accommodate the new elevator adjacent to the egress stair.  
o The penthouse will be aligned with the west face of the existing south stair penthouse, which is set 

back 14’-6” from the existing west parapet.  
o The new enclosure shall be of brick to match the historic penthouse and a water table 

complementary to the historic features of the roof structures.  
▪ There will be an additional penthouse extension, from the south penthouse to the central penthouse, 

acting as a screen wall of the new mechanical equipment on the roof.  
o This enclosure will not have a roof and is intended to screen the mechanical equipment from 

sightlines from the public right of way.  
o It will be constructed of the same brick and detailing as the parapet, and the enclosure wall will be 

held back from the exterior face of the penthouse to indicate the walls are not historic.  
o The mechanical additions have been designed as low as they possibly can while still providing 

required mechanical service to the project while hiding the equipment from view. These additions 
were designed to appear as linear additions on the roof in keeping with the basic massing of the 
building, to keep their visual impact as minimal as possible.  

▪ The west side of the center penthouse will also be modified to accommodate the new generator for the 
building.  
o The east side of this penthouse will be emptied of mechanical equipment and debris and remain at 

its current height (17’-6”) with a shorter corridor addition to the south wall of the Tower where it 
ties into the 14th floor, providing egress for the Tower residents and amenity space.  

▪ The amenity space from the 14th floor will include a removed and lowered portion of the building roof 
for a resident terrace on the level of the 14th floor resident lounge. This is the only section of the Book 
Building roof that will be lowered; the rest of the Book Building roof will remain at its current height. 
o As lowering the roof creates a new/additional portion of the wall plane and doesn’t impact historic 

fabric significantly, it is proposed the resident lounge will be connected to the roof deck with 
operable nanawalls.  

▪ The proposed food & beverage addition to the east and south of the center penthouse will be 
constructed of brick to match the historic penthouses and will match the 17’-6” height of the existing 
center penthouse.  
o This addition will be set back 22’-0” from the east (Washington Boulevard) parapet  
o This penthouse addition will have punched French door openings to access the proposed roof deck 

on the Washington Boulevard (east) side of the building.  
▪ The new food & beverage addition, including the occupied roof deck and railings, as well as the 

adjacent resident terrace with nanawalls, are not visible from any sightlines within a block of the 
building.  

▪ Both roof decks on the eastern side of the building (the public amenity space roof deck and tenant roof 
deck) will have a porcelain tile paver system. Cut sheets for the pavers are included.  

▪ For patron safety, there is a glass guardrail (42” in height) proposed at the back of the existing 
penthouse wall. A drawing detail for the railing on the roof decks is included.  

▪ All remaining masonry units are to be inspected for damage at the existing penthouses.  
o All damaged, deteriorating or spalling units are to be removed and replaced with new material to 

match original units.  



o Remaining masonry is to be cleaned using the gentlest means possible to achieve acceptable results 
without damaging or substantially altering the physical characteristics of the masonry surfaces.  

o Masonry will be repointed as needed and any loose or displaced units reset. Re-pointing mortar to 
match the color, texture, strength, joint width and joint profile of the existing historic masonry.  

o Raking out mortar joints shall not damage masonry units. Masonry re-pointing will be done in 
accordance to Preservation Brief 2: Re-pointing Mortar Joints in Historic Masonry Buildings.  

▪ All roofing shall be removed and replaced with new membrane roofing and waterproofing systems as 
required by code.  

 
13th Floor Skylight  
 

▪ A new glass skylight will be added over the 13th floor event space. 
o In the southern 3 bays of the east wing—where the hipped roof portion currently exists—the 

roofing and concrete structure will be removed, and a glass skylight will be installed.  
o The existing steel roof structure will remain in place to support the new skylight.   

 
BOOK BUILDING AND BOOK TOWER 

Storefronts  
 

▪ All non-original ground floor exterior storefronts are to be removed and replaced with new storefront 
systems designed to be appropriately compatible based on the original historic drawings and the 
remaining historic decoration.  

▪ Doors will be added as needed for the ground floor tenants and as required per code. These doors will 
also be integrated into the storefront pattern in the same rhythm as the original building design.  

▪ All new storefronts are to be consistent in look, style, and materials. New storefronts will match the 
existing profile dimensions and proportions of the remaining storefronts or will be based on the original 
drawings.  

▪ Existing cast iron detail shall be cleaned, repaired as necessary, and repainted.  
 
Awnings  
 

▪ New awnings are proposed to be located under the transoms in a similar fashion to the historic 
configuration. Cloth awnings will be located on the Grand River and Washington Boulevard facades 
over most storefronts.  
o Storefronts that won’t have awnings include:  

➢ The two storefronts flanking the main Book Building entrance on Washington Boulevard. 
➢ The northernmost storefront on the Washington Boulevard façade and the eastern-most 

storefront on the Grand River façade (i.e., the two at the NE corner of the Book Tower 
Building).  

 
Alley Activation  
 

▪ The alley behind the Book Building and the Book Tower will have an alley activation plan much like 
other Bedrock projects in the city. Some of the smaller historic openings that remain will be filled in 
with brick to match the existing as they are no longer needed for the new use. New brick will be inset 
1” from the existing face where it infills any historic openings.  

▪ The large historic openings where the tenant alley access doors and sidelights existed will be reopened 
and new storefront will be installed for access to the activated alley. The storefront will be divided into 
smaller lights, reminiscent of the historic steel framed storefronts as evidenced by the historic drawings. 
The finish will match the primary façade storefront finish.  

▪ Remaining service openings will receive flat-panel metal doors or overhead solid metal doors. Some 
openings will be fitted with louvers for venting purposes.  

▪ The alley will be cleaned and green scaping with planters filled with greenery and flowers will be 
added. Murals and exterior lighting are also planned for the alley; the murals and lighting will be 
applied to the non-historic side of the alley, on the People Mover building.  

 



 
 
Fire Escapes  
 

▪ Existing Tower fire escape to be retained and rehabilitated as the second means of egress from the 
Tower.  
o Connections to the structure shall be rehabbed as necessary to ensure structural stability. Any loose 

or spalling masonry units shall be repaired or reinstalled as necessary.  
o The remaining lower alley portion of the fire escape had to be removed in its entirety during 

masonry restoration work.  
▪ Subsequent design development determined that the Building portion of the fire escape is not necessary 

for egress. Since it was only partially visible looking at the rear of the Building and does not appear to 
be a character defining element, it is proposed for removal.  

 
Louvers and Window Opening Infills  
 

Louvers  
 

▪ Louvers will be added for venting on the alley façade—both on the Book Tower and on the Book 
Building, as well as within both lightwells of the Book Building. The louvers will be installed to 
provide venting for the various mechanical and HVAC units. 

▪ Added from submitted drawings - Louvers will be placed within the small dormer window openings 
located on each side of the Book Tower’s peaked, copper roof: North-three dormers/East-one 
dormer/South-two dormers/West-one dormer. The louvers will provide fresh air and exhaust to 
mechanical equipment for apartments and egress stair pressurization.  

 

Window Openings Infill   
 

▪ Windows within both lightwells of the Book Building will be infilled to enclose a service elevator and 
bathroom service riser.  

▪ Window openings on, and near, the southern façade of the Book Building will be infilled.  
o South elevation – on the right-side end of one of the legs of the H (stories four through thirteen), as 

well as the horizontal row of openings at the third floor. These openings are to be infilled in 
preparation for 1201 site development.  

o East elevation of the lightwell wall, one bay wide, closest to the building’s southern elevation. 
These openings are to be infilled for an exterior elevator shaft.    

▪ New brick will be inset 1” from the existing face where it infills any historic openings.  
 
Pedestrian Bridge Modifications   
 

▪ The bridge will remain and the EIFS cladding at the base will be removed and replaced with an 
aluminum metal panel system. Please see the rendering for clarification on how the two panel colors 
would be installed.  

▪ The top arched curtain wall system has reached the end of its lifespan and will be replaced with a 
rectilinear curtain wall system with a flat roof.  

▪ The rectilinear design will also allow the EIFS/stucco on the Tower to be removed and the new curtain 
wall will align more compatibly with the original window opening in the wall and align with the 
transom above which will be replaced to match the existing historic sightlines.  

▪ The transom above the pedestrian bridge was removed when the existing pedestrian bridge was 
installed-this project proposes to replace the transom above the pedestrian bridge.  

▪ The visual impact of the bridge will remain minimal and the change to a more complimentary design 
will let it blend more with the Book Tower. The metal panel system will not touch the transom below, 
so the bridge only effects the façade above the transom where the lighter-colored panels line up. 

▪ The glazing on the bridge will not be reflective, but rather clear glazing.  
 
Façade Lighting 
 



▪ Architectural lighting will be added to façade. It will be LED RGB lighting and kept as small as 
possible. Please see the attached lighting plan and mockup renderings. The final exterior light housing 
shall be submitted at a later date for staff approval.  

▪ Lighting for the alley will be mounted on the People Mover building, not on the Book Tower or Book 
Building. These lights will be white in color with a color temperature of 3000k.  

 
Signage   
 

▪ Signage is proposed on awnings and on the glass storefronts.  
▪ There will be a small blade sign on the corner of Grand River and Washington Boulevard.  
▪ There will be another blade sign on Grand River, located just west of the main entrance on Grand River 

and a plaque sign will be added above the single door on the Grand River façade.  
▪ Finally, on the corner of Grand River and Washington Boulevard there will be two small menu plaque 

signs—one on the Washington Boulevard façade and one on the Grand River façade.  
o Both will be mechanically fastened to the building, but please note that the granite at this corner is 

not historic as the prior tenant, Bookies, had removed all the historic material in this area.  
▪ The signage may be illuminated.  

 
STAFF OBSERVATIONS AND RESEARCH 

▪ The rooftop penthouses and equipment enclosures – with their 14th story placement, minimal detailing, 
generous setbacks from the parapets and being visually obscured by the Tower from many directions – 
will not destroy historic materials that characterize the property.   

▪ The southern elevations of the Book Building are not identical in design. The eastern wall is wider and 
has one bay of windows running the full height of the elevation. The majority of these walls are faced 
with brick. The corner quoining detail has been carried across both southern walls. The eastern corner 
quoining is limestone as it wraps from the Washington Boulevard elevation; the remaining corners, 
secondary in visual placement, have quoining details created by different colored brick.  

▪ The small dormer windows within the Book Tower are minimally visible due as they are on the 38th 
floor, and their slightly recessed location (due to the angle of the peaked tower roof). Staff doesn’t 
believe the dark bronze louvers will alter the historic appearance of the Tower.  

▪ The design of the pedestrian bridge will be more sympathetic to the rhythm of the Tower’s first and 
second floor historic openings. The flat roof removes the need for a horizontal mullion (as shown on 
the existing bridge) and allows the glass to create a more expansive, see-through effect.  

 

ISSUES 

▪ Specifications for the awnings, confirming the color and finish of the cloth and decorative signage 
design, are not included with this application. 

▪ The signage within this proposal is to illustrate the overall thematic design for the Commission’s 
feedback. The applicant will submit a sign permit application, with detailed and measured drawings, at 
a later date for staff review.   

▪ As the applicant has not obtained the Commission’s final approval for a new building at 1201 
Washington Boulevard, the request for approval for the infill of windows on the southern elevation of 
the Book Building is premature.   

 
RECOMMENDATION  

It is staff’s opinion the Commission should not approve alterations to the southern walls of 1249 
Washington Boulevard before it reviews and approves a new building at 1201 Washington Boulevard, as 
the full impact of the new construction against the existing building is not known at this time.  Therefore, 
staff recommends the Commission deny the window infill for the southern elevation (as shown on Page 18 
of the applicant’s March 2020 Book Development Historic Report) as this project does not meet the 
Secretary of the Interior Standards, specifically Standard:  
 

2) The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic 

materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided. 



 
It is staff’s opinion that the remaining work, as proposed, is in keeping with the building’s historic 
appearance and therefore recommends the Commission issue a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for 
the work as proposed as it meets the Secretary of Interior Standards for Rehabilitation, specifically 
Standards:  
 

1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires 

minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment. 
 

2) The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic 

materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided. 
 

5) Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that 

characterize a property shall be preserved. 
 

6) Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of 

deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old in 

design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials. Replacement of 

missing features shall be substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence. 
 

7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic 

materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be 

undertaken using the gentlest means possible. 
 

9) New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic 

materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and 

shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the 

historic integrity of the property and its environment, and  
 

10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a 

manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and 

its environment would be unimpaired. 

 
However, staff recommends the Commission issue the COA with the following conditions: 
▪ Specifications, final designs, and materials (where necessary) for the awnings, signage, and exterior 

lighting will be submitted for staff review. 
▪ Should the revised plans deviate from the scope of work presented within this staff report, staff will 

require the applicant to resubmit the project for HDC review at an upcoming meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
  



The following images are illustrated overviews of the areas involved with this application.  
 

 
 

 



 
 
Due to the size of the supporting documents, they have been organized as follows:  
 

ATTACHMENT ONE - BOOK DEVELOPMENT, HISTORIC REPORT 
 

ATTACHMENT TWO – ADDITIONAL DRAWINGS 
Alleyway Elevation – Existing and Proposed 
Alley Lighting-Photo Simulation  
Penthouse Elevations 
Awning Locations 
Lighting Plan 
Lighting Elevation  
Exterior Signage Concept Drawing 

 

ATTACHMENT THREE – APPLICANT LETTERS AND PHOTOGRAPHS 
 Applicant Letter – February 24, 2020 
 Applicant Letter – March 26, 2020 
 Photos – Historic Preservation Certificate Application, Part 2 

➢ Includes Historic Drawings, Alley Façade, 1916 and 1925 

 Photos – HDC, Additional Submission Information  
 

ATTACHMENT FOUR – SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS, MATERIAL SAMPLES & SPECIFICATIONS 
 Archatrak Porcelain Plank Decking Catalog Cut 
 Archatrak Rooftop Paver Catalog Cut 
 Paver System Detail 
 Pavers, Color Sample – Front & Back 
 Louver Image 
 Louver Specs 
 Window Infill Brick – Front & Back 
 Pedestrian Bridge Glass Spec 
 Exterior Glazing Performance Requirements 
 Exterior Lighting Specs 



Book Development
Detroit, MI

March, 2020
Historic Report



2Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020Breakdown

Urban Context 

•	 Design narrative 

1.0 General Information 2.0 FACADE 3.0 APPENDIX

View Studies

•	 Elevations

•	 Street Views 
 

Wall Types 

•	 WT-01 - Typical Storefront

•	 WT-02 - Storefront

•	 WT-03 - Alley Storefront (F&B)

•	 WT-04 - Alleyway Storefront

•	 WT-06 - MEP Enclosure

•	 WT-07 - Rooftop Enclosure

•	 WT-08 - Residential Amenity

•	 WT-09 - Brick Infill

•	 Vestibule - Washington Blvd

•	 Vestibule - Grand River

•	 Vestibule - Alleyway

L13 - Skylight

•	 Plan & Details

Exterior Lighting

•	 Elevation 

Exterior Signage

•	 Elevation

Bridge Refurbishment

•	 Design rendering & drawings

•	 Architectural Drawings

Contents



Alleyway

Bridge

1

2

3Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020

The Book Development is a key rehabilitation and new building project located on Washington 

Boulevard in Downtown Detroit. Establishing the historical nature of Detroit’s most recognizable 

building with an addition of new & functional uses. Pre-dating the Great Depression, the 

existing three structures, designed by Louis Kamper, exemplify the architectural zeitgeist 

of the period, blending the scale and grandeur of the City Beautiful Movement with ornate 

neoclassical detailing and subtle Art Deco influences. Given the rich cultural significance and 
tax credit opportunities, historic preservation and sensitive interventionism are paramount to the 

development’s success.

The Book Development comprises of the following:

•	 Book Building & Tower (1)

•	 Parking Facility (2)

 

The Book Building & Tower is a key part of the Book Development. Providing an increase in 

Detroit’s residential downtown community on floors 9-36, hospitality for long-term stays on forth 
to eighth floor, typical white box office spaces on second & third floors, opening the retail on both 
first floor & basement with a connected alleyway, blending the inside/outside experience and 
extending the public retail offering to levels 13 & 14 rooftop. A rooftop connection from both the 
community room & fourteenth floor are provided.

The building & tower residents & hospitality guests share amenity spaces throughout the levels. 

Key entertaining space is on the fourteenth floor with supplementary spaces on ninth, eleventh 
& thirteenth within the tower footprint. The gym is located on the second floor with high ceilings 
connected to the kids room. A workspace has been created neighboring the office tenants on the 
second floor with a large connection to the re-established historical atrium.

Historical features throughout the Book Building & Tower are key design consideration and are to 

be restored according to the proposed design narrative of all disciplines.   

Parking Facility will be connected to the Book Tower via a newly refurbished pedestrian bridge 

with direction provided by Bedrock. The parking facility is envisioned to allow for the parking 

requirements of the Office, Hotel & Residential occupants.

Architectural Design Narrative	Urban Context
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0' 16' 32' 48'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

7. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

8. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE.

9. REFER TO A-400 SHEETS FOR FACADE TYPE & FINISHES.

10. REFER TO A-460 SHEETS FOR OPERABLE DOOR & LOUVER TYPES.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 16' 32' 48'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

7. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

8. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE.

9. REFER TO A-400 SHEETS FOR FACADE TYPE & FINISHES.

10. REFER TO A-460 SHEETS FOR OPERABLE DOOR & LOUVER TYPES.
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A-200
SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"A-200

1 ELEVATION - NORTH (OVERALL)
SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"A-200

2 ELEVATION - SOUTH (OVERALL)
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 16' 32' 48'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

7. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

8. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE.

9. REFER TO A-400 SHEETS FOR FACADE TYPE & FINISHES.

10. REFER TO A-460 SHEETS FOR OPERABLE DOOR & LOUVER TYPES.
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A-201
SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"A-201

1 ELEVATION - EAST (OVERALL)
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2 ELEVATION - WEST (OVERALL)
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 16' 32' 48'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

7. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

8. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE.

9. REFER TO A-400 SHEETS FOR FACADE TYPE & FINISHES.

10. REFER TO A-460 SHEETS FOR OPERABLE DOOR & LOUVER TYPES.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 16' 32' 48'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

7. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

8. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE.

9. REFER TO A-400 SHEETS FOR FACADE TYPE & FINISHES.

10. REFER TO A-460 SHEETS FOR OPERABLE DOOR & LOUVER TYPES.

FACADE NOTES
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2 ELEVATION - NORTH (COURTYARD)
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 16' 32' 48'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

7. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

8. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE.

9. REFER TO A-400 SHEETS FOR FACADE TYPE & FINISHES.

10. REFER TO A-460 SHEETS FOR OPERABLE DOOR & LOUVER TYPES.

FACADE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE. 
FITOUT ONLY
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SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"A-202

1 ELEVATION - SOUTH (COURTYARD)
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 16' 32' 48'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

7. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

8. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE.

9. REFER TO A-400 SHEETS FOR FACADE TYPE & FINISHES.

10. REFER TO A-460 SHEETS FOR OPERABLE DOOR & LOUVER TYPES.

FACADE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE. 
FITOUT ONLY
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A-203
SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"A-203

1 ELEVATION - EAST (COURTYARD)
SCALE:   1/16" = 1'-0"A-203

2 ELEVATION - WEST (COURTYARD)

REV DATE ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE

GENERAL NOTES

0' 16' 32' 48'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

7. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

8. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE.

9. REFER TO A-400 SHEETS FOR FACADE TYPE & FINISHES.

10. REFER TO A-460 SHEETS FOR OPERABLE DOOR & LOUVER TYPES.

FACADE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE. 
FITOUT ONLY
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SOUTH COURTYARD
(LOOKING NORTH)

NORTH COURTYARD 
(LOOKING SOUTH)

BOTH COURTYARD 
(LOOKING EAST)

BOTH COURTYARD 
(LOOKING WEST)

Louver infill 
For Mechanical Intake & 
Exhaust

Louver infill 
For Mechanical Intake & 
Exhaust

Brick Infill
To enclose a service elevator & 
bathroom service riser.  

Existing 
Refurbished

Proposed 
Brick & Louver Infill

Proposed 
Adjustment

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Text Box
See rooftop photos: 1-15

cassandra.talley
Text Box
See rooftop photos: 1-15

cassandra.talley
Text Box
See rooftop photos: 1-15

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Text Box
Window Type 3: see photo 71

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Text Box
Window Type 4: see photo 74-75

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Text Box
Window Type 4: see photo 80-81

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Text Box
Window Type 3: 16, 58-60, 64-66

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Text Box
Window Type 3: 20, 68-69, 72-73, 76-79

cassandra.talley
Text Box
Window Type 1: 82-87

cassandra.talley
Rectangle

cassandra.talley
Arrow

cassandra.talley
Text Box
Window Type 1: two-over-two single hung
Window Type 2: fixed casement
Window Type 3: two-over-two fixed casement
Window Type 4: two-over-two double hung
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Existing Current Proposal
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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FOR 1201 SITE DEVELOPMENT.

LOUVERS TO L14 

MECHANICAL 

ROOM

WT-08

WT-07

WT-03

WT-02

WT-10A

WT-03 WT-01

BRIDGE/WINDOW TO 
BE REFURBISHED

EXISTING STOREFRONT 

TO BE REFURBISHED

WT-03

WT-04

WT-05
WT-04

MECHANICAL 

LOUVER

WT-06

GLASS 

SKYLIGHT

MECHANICAL LOUVER TO ALL SMALL ROOF 

DORMERS. THESE LOUVERS PROVIDE FRESH AIR 

AND EXHAUST TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT FOR 

APARTMENTS & EGRESS STAIR PRESSURIZATION. 

WT-01

WT-02

WT-03

WT-04

WT-05

WT-06

WT-07

WT-08

WT-09

VESTIBULE

SKYLIGHT

LOUVERS

HISTORICAL WASHINGTON & GRAND 

RIVER GLAZED STOREFRONT WITH 

PAINTED STEEL FRAMING. 

HISTORICAL WASHINGTON BLVD 

STOREFRONT GLAZED WITH 

PAINTED STEEL FRAMING.

HISTORICAL ALLEYWAY GLAZED 

STOREFRONT WITH PAINTED STEEL 

FRAMING.

NEW ALLEYWAY STOREFRONT.

GLAZED STOREFRONT WITH 

PAINTED STEEL FRAMING.

BOH FACADE 

PAINTED ALUMINUM MECHANICAL 

VERTICAL LOUVER WITH ROLLER 

DOOR.

MECHANICAL BULKHEAD FACADE

RAISED BRICK SUSPENDED 

SYSTEM TIED INTO EXISTING BRICK 

BULKHEAD.

F&B BULKHEAD FACADE

RAISED BRICK SUSPENDED 

SYSTEM TIED INTO EXISTING 

BRICK BULKHEAD WITH GLAZED 

SHOPFRONT WITH PAINTED STEEL 

FRAMING. 

AMENITY FACADE.

PAINTED ALUMINUM NANAWALL.

EXISTING OPENING BRICK INFILL TO 

MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISH.

NEW ENTRY DOORS TO MATCH 

EXISTING HISTORICAL PAINTED 

METAL & GLAZING. 

TRANSPARENT PORTION TO BE 

MICROFRITED & TRANSLUCENT 

PORTION TO BE 100& FRIT 

COVERAGE. 

PAINTED ALUMINUM MECHANICAL 

VERTICAL LOUVER
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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CODE MATERIAL FINISH

EF501
EXTERIOR AWNING FABRIC.
100% SOLUTION-DYED, WATER-REPELLENT ACRYLIC FABRIC WITH
A WOVEN TEXTURE.
COLOUR: R:102, G:95, B:88.

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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CODE MATERIAL FINISH

EF501
EXTERIOR AWNING FABRIC.
100% SOLUTION-DYED, WATER-REPELLENT ACRYLIC FABRIC WITH
A WOVEN TEXTURE.
COLOUR: R:102, G:95, B:88.

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

GL502

GL503

MF501

MF510

ST504

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT 

ENCLOSURE. LAMINATED 

INSULATED GLASS UNIT. 

EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.  

MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT. 

EXTERIOR STEEL FRAMING. PAINT 

COLOR / SIZE / FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING. 

INTERIOR FACE OF STEEL FRAMING 

PAINTED. SEE INTERIOR FINISHED 

SCHEDULE FOR MT105

EXTERIOR STONE BASE.

HONED GRANITE TO MATCH 

EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS 

NEEDED; OR EQUAL
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GENERAL NOTES
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1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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A-401
4 WT-01 - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-262
5 WT-01 - TYPICAL SECTION 02

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

EF501
EXTERIOR AWNING FABRIC.
100% SOLUTION-DYED, WATER-REPELLENT ACRYLIC FABRIC WITH
A WOVEN TEXTURE.
COLOUR: R:102, G:95, B:88.

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE
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GENERAL NOTES
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1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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A-401

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-220
2 WT-01 - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-401
6 WT-01 - TYPICAL SECTION 01

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-101
1 WT-01 -  TYPICAL PLAN

A-401
3 WT-01 - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

A-401
4 WT-01 - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-262
5 WT-01 - TYPICAL SECTION 02

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

EF501
EXTERIOR AWNING FABRIC.
100% SOLUTION-DYED, WATER-REPELLENT ACRYLIC FABRIC WITH
A WOVEN TEXTURE.
COLOUR: R:102, G:95, B:88.

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

Awning design to highlight historic detailing. 

EF501 EXTERIOR AWNING FABRIC.

100% SOLUTION-DYED, WATER-

REPELLENT ACRYLIC FABRIC WITH 

A WOVEN TEXTURE. 

COLOR: R:102, G:95, B:88.

20Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020Wall Type 01 - Typical Storefront AwningWall Types
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

GL502

GL503

MF501

MF510

ST504

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT 

ENCLOSURE. LAMINATED 

INSULATED GLASS UNIT. 

EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.  

MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT. 

EXTERIOR STEEL FRAMING. PAINT 

COLOR / SIZE / FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING. 

INTERIOR FACE OF STEEL FRAMING 

PAINTED. SEE INTERIOR FINISHED 

SCHEDULE FOR MT105

EXTERIOR STONE BASE.

HONED GRANITE TO MATCH 

EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS 

NEEDED; OR EQUAL

Washington Blvd Historical Glazed Storefront. 

21Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020Wall Type 02 - Storefront (Washington Blvd)Wall Types



GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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SCALE:
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SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-220
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CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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A-403SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-101A
1 WT-03 - TYPICAL PLAN

SCALE:
3 WT-03 - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:
4 WT-03 - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-403
5 WT-03 - TYPICAL SECTION 01

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-220
2 WT-03 - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-403
6 WT-03 - TYPICAL SECTION 02

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
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GL503

MF501

MF510

ST504

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT 

ENCLOSURE. LAMINATED 

INSULATED GLASS UNIT. 

EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.  

MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT. 

EXTERIOR STEEL FRAMING. PAINT 

COLOR / SIZE / FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING. 

INTERIOR FACE OF STEEL FRAMING 

PAINTED. SEE INTERIOR FINISHED 

SCHEDULE FOR MT105

EXTERIOR STONE BASE.

HONED GRANITE TO MATCH 

EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS 

NEEDED; OR EQUAL
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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DOB NUMBER:  -

A-404

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-220
2 WT-04 - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-101A
1 WT-04 - TYPICAL PLAN

SCALE:
3 WT-04 - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:
4 WT-04 - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-404
6 WT-04 - TYPICAL SECTION 01

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-404
5 WT-04 - TYPICAL SECTION 02

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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DOB NUMBER:  -

A-404

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-220
2 WT-04 - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-101A
1 WT-04 - TYPICAL PLAN

SCALE:
3 WT-04 - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:
4 WT-04 - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-404
6 WT-04 - TYPICAL SECTION 01

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

ST504
EXTERIOR STONE BASE.
HONED GRANITE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS
NEEDED; OR EQUAL

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-404
5 WT-04 - TYPICAL SECTION 02

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

New Alleyway Storefront.
Glazed Storefront With Painted Steel Framing.

GL502

GL503

MF501

MF510

ST504

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT 

ENCLOSURE. LAMINATED 

INSULATED GLASS UNIT. 

EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.  

MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT. 

EXTERIOR STEEL FRAMING. PAINT 

COLOR / SIZE / FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING. 

INTERIOR FACE OF STEEL FRAMING 

PAINTED. SEE INTERIOR FINISHED 

SCHEDULE FOR MT105

EXTERIOR STONE BASE.

HONED GRANITE TO MATCH 

EXISTING FINISH, THICKNESS AS 

NEEDED; OR EQUAL
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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14 TOF, 178' - 4"
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Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 545-8043
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Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-3399

BLOCK:  02000298-9
LOT:  07, 08, 09 & 10
ZONING MAP:  1

DOB NUMBER:  -

A-406

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-222
2 WT-06 - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-114B
1 WT-06 - TYPICAL PLAN

SCALE:
4 WT-06 - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:
3 WT-06 - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-261
6 WT-06 - TYPICAL SECTION 01

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-223
5 WT-06 - TYPICAL SECTION 02

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

BR501 EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.
MORTAR COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

FG501 EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS CORNICE.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

GL504 EXTERIOR GLAZED OPERABLE DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

IN501 RIGID INSULATION.

MF506 EXTERIOR ALUMINIUM HORIZONTAL LOUVRE.
FINISH TO MATCH EXTERIOR PAINTED STRUCTURAL STEEL.

MF507 EXTERIOR PAINTED EXPOSED STRUCTRAL STEEL.

RS503 TYPICAL UNOCCUPIED ROOF ASSEMBLY.
SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS.

ST501 EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

ST502 EXTERIOR STONE CORNICE.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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DOB NUMBER:  -

A-406

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-222
2 WT-06 - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-114B
1 WT-06 - TYPICAL PLAN

SCALE:
4 WT-06 - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:
3 WT-06 - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-261
6 WT-06 - TYPICAL SECTION 01

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-223
5 WT-06 - TYPICAL SECTION 02

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

BR501 EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.
MORTAR COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

FG501 EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS CORNICE.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

GL504 EXTERIOR GLAZED OPERABLE DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

IN501 RIGID INSULATION.

MF506 EXTERIOR ALUMINIUM HORIZONTAL LOUVRE.
FINISH TO MATCH EXTERIOR PAINTED STRUCTURAL STEEL.

MF507 EXTERIOR PAINTED EXPOSED STRUCTRAL STEEL.

RS503 TYPICAL UNOCCUPIED ROOF ASSEMBLY.
SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS.

ST501 EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

ST502 EXTERIOR STONE CORNICE.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

Mechanical Bulkhead Facade.
Raised Brick Suspended System Tied Into Existing Brick Bulkhead.

BR501 

FG501 
 

IN501 

MF506   

MF507 

RS503

ST501

ST502

EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO 

MATCH EXISTING.

MORTAR COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO 
MATCH EXISTING.

EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS CORNICE.

COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING.

RIGID INSULATION.

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM HORIZONTAL 

LOUVRE. FINISH TO MATCH 

EXTERIOR PAINTED STRUCTURAL 

STEEL. EXTERIOR PAINTED 

EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL.

TYPICAL UNOCCUPIED ROOF 

ASSEMBLY. SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS.

EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.

COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING.

EXTERIOR STONE CORNICE.

COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES
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SCALE:

3 WT-07A - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC
SCALE:

4 WT-07A - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-407A
2 WT-07A - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-261
6 WT-07A - TYPICAL SECTION 01 SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-262

5 WT-07A - TYPICAL SECTION 02

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

BR501 EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.
MORTAR COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

FG501 EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS CORNICE.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

GL501 ENTERIOR F&B ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL504 EXTERIOR GLAZED OPERABLE DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

IN501 RIGID INSULATION.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

RS501 GARDEN ROOF ASSEMBLY.

RS502 PROTECTED MEMBRANE TERRACE ROOF ASSEMBLY.
SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS.

ST501 EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-200

1 WT-07A - TYPICAL PLAN
SCALE:

3 WT-07A - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC
SCALE:

4 WT-07A - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-407A
2 WT-07A - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-261
6 WT-07A - TYPICAL SECTION 01 SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-262
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CODE MATERIAL FINISH

BR501 EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.
MORTAR COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

FG501 EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS CORNICE.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

GL501 ENTERIOR F&B ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL504 EXTERIOR GLAZED OPERABLE DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

IN501 RIGID INSULATION.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

RS501 GARDEN ROOF ASSEMBLY.

RS502 PROTECTED MEMBRANE TERRACE ROOF ASSEMBLY.
SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS.

ST501 EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.

KE

4 4

A-407A
2

6
A-407A

5
A-407A

A-433
1

A-433
5

A-433
4

EXTEIROR

INTEIROR

EL: 297.58' C.D.
14 TOF, 178' - 4"

EL: 307.75' C.D.
15 TOF, 188' - 6"

EL: 317.92' C.D.
16 TOF, 198' - 8"

6
A-407A

6
A-407A

V.O
.S.

7 1
/2"

V.O
.S.

3' -
 5 1

/2"
V.O

.S.
1' -

 5"
3' -

 6"
DO

OR
8' -

 6"

V.O
.S.

17'
 - 6

 1/8
"

V.O
.S.

3' -
 9"

BR501

ST501

GL504

RS502

BR501

RA
ILIN

G 
4' -

 0"

FG501

MATCH HEIGHT OF BUILDING 
PERIMETER PARAPET.

BR501

1' - 5 1/2" 1' - 5 5/8" 1' - 5 5/8" 1' - 5 5/8" 1' - 5 5/8" 1' - 5 5/8" 1' - 5 5/8" 1' - 5 1/2"

2' - 11 1/8" 5' - 10 1/4" 2' - 11 1/8"

11' - 8 1/2"

TOP MULLIONS

BOTTOM MULLIONS

OVERALL

GL501

MF501

GL501

EL: 297.58' C.D.
14 TOF, 178' - 4"

EL: 307.75' C.D.
15 TOF, 188' - 6"

EL: 317.92' C.D.
16 TOF, 198' - 8"

12'
 - 0

"
V.O

.S.
1' -

 5"
V.O

.S.
3' -

 5 1
/2"

V.O
.S.

7 1
/2"

V.O
.S.

17'
 - 6

 1/8
"

ST501

BR501

RS502

IN501

INFILL OF FOAM VOID CONCRETE TO LEVEL 
INTERIOR FLOORING. STRUCTRE TBC.

RS501

F&B CEILING NOT IN SCOPE.

F&B MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
TO BE CONFIRMED.

2' -
 6"

FG501

DRAINAGE TO ALIGN WITH 
EXISTING STORMWATER 
OUTLETS. 

A-430
7

A-430
8

A-430
9

INTERIOREXTERIOR

GL501

MF501

V.O
.S.

15'
 - 7

"
V.O

.S.
1' -

 5"
V.O

.S.
3' -

 5 1
/2"

V.O
.S.

7 1
/2"

V.O
.S.

21'
 - 1

 1/8
"

BR501

BR501

ST501

SUNKEN TERRACE. 
REFER LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS. 

RS501

RS502

F&B INTERIOR FINISH & CEILING NOT IN SCOPE.

F&B MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
TO BE CONFIRMED.

2' -
 6"

FG501

A-430
9

A-431
5

A-433
6

INTERIOREXTERIOR

N

250 PARK AVENUE SOUTH, THIRD FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY  10003

646-478-7455

SCALE:PROJECT NO.

OWNER

LOCATION PLAN

PAGE: OF:

REHABILITATION CONSTRUCTION

CONSULTANTS

BUILDING

TO
W

ER

TOWER

 3/4" = 1'-0"

2
/1

4
/2

0
2
0
 1

1
:4

7
:2

3
 A

M

WALL TYPE 07A -
ROOFTOP BULKHEAD
ENCLOSURE

Book Development

1711.00

1249 Washington Blvd
Detroit, MI  48226

CIVIL / TRAFFIC
GIFFELS WEBSTER
28 West Adams Street
Detroit, MI, 48226
(313) 962-4442
STRUCTURE / MEP / LIGHTING / FACADE
BURO HAPPOLD
100 Broadway
New York, NY, 10005
(212) 334-2025

BEDROCK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC
630 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 545-8043

AV / IT / COMM / SECURITY / ACOUSTICS /
CODE PEER REVIEW
ARUP
77 Water Street
New York, NY  10005
(212) 896-3000

AS-BUILTS / SURVEY / GEO-TECHNICAL
LANGAN
360 West 31st Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 896-3000

FLS CODE / ADA
KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP
1420 Broadway
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-3399

BLOCK:  02000298-9
LOT:  07, 08, 09 & 10
ZONING MAP:  1

DOB NUMBER:  -

A-407A
SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-200

1 WT-07A - TYPICAL PLAN
SCALE:

3 WT-07A - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC
SCALE:

4 WT-07A - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-407A
2 WT-07A - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-261
6 WT-07A - TYPICAL SECTION 01 SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-262

5 WT-07A - TYPICAL SECTION 02

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

BR501 EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.
MORTAR COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

FG501 EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS CORNICE.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

GL501 ENTERIOR F&B ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL504 EXTERIOR GLAZED OPERABLE DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

IN501 RIGID INSULATION.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

RS501 GARDEN ROOF ASSEMBLY.

RS502 PROTECTED MEMBRANE TERRACE ROOF ASSEMBLY.
SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS.

ST501 EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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Detroit, MI, 48226
(313) 962-4442
STRUCTURE / MEP / LIGHTING / FACADE
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630 Woodward Avenue
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Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-3399

BLOCK:  02000298-9
LOT:  07, 08, 09 & 10
ZONING MAP:  1

DOB NUMBER:  -

A-407B

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-222
2 WT-07B - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-114B
1 WT-07B - TYPICAL PLAN

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-222
6 WT-07B - TYPICAL SECTION 01

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-407B
5 WT-07B - TYPICAL SECTION 02

SCALE:
4 WT-07B -  TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:
3 WT-07B -  TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

BR501 EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.
MORTAR COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

FG501 EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS CORNICE.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

GL504 EXTERIOR GLAZED OPERABLE DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

RS501 GARDEN ROOF ASSEMBLY.

RS502 PROTECTED MEMBRANE TERRACE ROOF ASSEMBLY.
SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS.

ST501 EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.
COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

Wall Type 07 - Rooftop Enclosure

F&B Bulkhead Facade.
Raised Brick Suspended System Tied Into Existing Brick Bulkhead With Glazed Window Wall.

BR501 

FG501 

GL501

GL504 

IN501 

MF501   

RS501

RS502

ST501

EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO 

MATCH EXISTING.

MORTAR COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO 
MATCH EXISTING.

EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS CORNICE.

COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING.

EXTERIOR F&B ENCLOSURE.

LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS 

UNIT.

EXTERIOR GLAZED OPERABLE 

DOORS. MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

RIGID INSULATION.

EXTERIOR STEEL FRAMING. PAINT 

COLOR / SIZE / FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING. 

GARDEN ROOF ASSEMBLY.

SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS.

TYPICAL UNOCCUPIED ROOF 

ASSEMBLY. SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS. 

EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.

COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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Wall Type 08 - Residential Amenity Enclosure

Amenity Facade.
Painted Aluminum NANAWALL.

BR501

MF502

MF508

 

GL504

EXTERIOR BRICK & MORTAR  

COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING. 

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM METAL 

FRAMING. PAINT COLOR/SIZE/FINISH 
TO MATCH EXISTING.  

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM OPERABLE 

DOOR. BRASS NANAWALL SL70 

FRAMING SYSTEM.

 

EXTERIOR GLAZED OPERABLE 

DOORS. MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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EXISTING WINDOW TO BE RETAINED AT 
LEVEL 13. REFER TO ELEVATION TO 
CONFIRM LOCATION. 
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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Existing Opening Brick Infill To Match Existing Adjacent Finish.

BR501 EXTERIOR BRICK & MORTAR  

COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING. 
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New Entry Doors To Match Existing Historical Painted Metal & Glazing. 
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.

MF501

EXISTING HISTORICAL VESTIBULE 
ENCLOSURE TO BE MADE GOOD. 
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BLOCK:  02000298-9
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ZONING MAP:  1

DOB NUMBER:  -

A-411

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-263
5 WT-10A - TYPICAL SECTION 01

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-220
2 WT-10A - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-101
1 WT-10A - TYPICAL PLAN

SCALE:
3 WT-10A - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:
4 WT-10A - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-411
6 WT-10A - TYPICAL SECTION 02

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
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GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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2 WT-10B - TYPICAL ELEVATION
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CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

A-412
3 WT-10B - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

A-412
4 WT-10B - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

A-412
3 WT-10B - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

A-412
4 WT-10B - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC
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New Entry Doors To Match Existing Historical Painted Metal & Glazing. 

MF501

GL502 

GL503

EXTERIOR STEEL FRAMING. 

PAINT COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO 
MATCH EXISTING. 

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT 

ENCLOSURE. LAMINATED 

INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.

MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.
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New Entry Doors To Match Existing Historical Painted Metal & Glazing. 

GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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A-413
SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-101

1 WT-10C - TYPICAL PLAN

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-220
2 WT-10C - TYPICAL ELEVATION

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-413
6 WT-10C - TYPICAL SECTION 01

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-413
5 WT-10C - TYPICAL SECTION 02

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

GL502 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE.
LAMINATED INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

GL503 EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.
MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.

MF501 EXTERIOR CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

MF510 INTERIOR FACE CAST-IRON METAL FRAMING.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH INTERIOR FINISH - MT105.

SCALE:
3 WT-10C - TYPICAL EXTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:
4 WT-10C - TYPICAL INTERNAL AXONOMETRIC

SCALE:   3/4" = 1'-0"A-413
7 WT-10C - TYPICAL SECTION 3
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GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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MF501

GL502 

GL503

EXTERIOR STEEL FRAMING. 

PAINT COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO 
MATCH EXISTING. 

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT 

ENCLOSURE. LAMINATED 

INSULATING GLASS UNIT.

EXTERIOR GLAZED ENTRY DOORS.

MONOLITHIC GLASS UNIT.
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WT-06

GLAZED 
SKYLIGHT 

WT-05

WT-04

WT-04

WT-03

EXISTING STOREFRONT TO BE 
REFURBISHED

WT-01

BRIDGE/WINDOW TO 
BE REFURBISHMENT 

MECHANICAL LOUVERS TO ALL 
ROOF DORMERS AT L38.

MECHANICAL LOUVER 

MECHANICAL LOUVER 

WT-03

WALL TYPE 09
SOUTH FACADE WINDOWS TO BE INFILLED IN 

PREPARATION FOR 1201 SITE DEVELOPMENT.

WT-10A

WT-02

WT-03

WT-03

WT-07

WT-07

RS501

RS502

WT-08

WALL TYPE 09
ELEVATOR SHAFT AT EXTERIOR, 

WINDOWS TO BE INFILLED.

MECHANICAL LOUVERS TO ALL ROOF 
DORMERS AT L38.

LOUVERS TO L14 
MECHANICAL ROOM

GENERAL NOTES

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW. 

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE 
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90 
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT 
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE 
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, 
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW 
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING / 
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED 
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP) 
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR 
FLASHING.

8. FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM 
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A 
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION  
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL, 
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED; 
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A 
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE 
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED 
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / 
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF 
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283. 
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED  
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED 
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT  
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 / 
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE 
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON 
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL 
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. VESTIBULES. BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE CONDITIONED SPACE 
FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, 
WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH 
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. 

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE 
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR 
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT, 
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG 
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND 
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING. 
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
SHOP DRAWINGS. 

22. EXISTING CAST IRON RESTORATION NOTES:
A. INSPECT EXISTING PROFILE.
B.  SCRAPE LOOSE AND DETERIORATED PAINT. APPLY PRIME AND INSTALL 
PAINT TO MATCH WITH EXISTING.
C. WHERE STEEL SECTIONS ARE MISSING, RESTORE PROFILE WITH BONDO 
FILLER PRODUCT OR BELZONA PRODUCTS FOR METAL REPAIR.

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.

N

250 PARK AVENUE SOUTH, THIRD FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY  10003

646-478-7455

SCALE:PROJECT NO.

OWNER

LOCATION PLAN

PAGE: OF:

REHABILITATION CONSTRUCTION

CONSULTANTS

BUILDING

TO
W

ER

TOWER

 3/4" = 1'-0"

2
/2

1
/2

0
2
0
 1

2
:3

8
:0

6
 P

M

AXONOMETRIC

Book Development

1711.00

1249 Washington Blvd
Detroit, MI  48226

CIVIL / TRAFFIC
GIFFELS WEBSTER
28 West Adams Street
Detroit, MI, 48226
(313) 962-4442
STRUCTURE / MEP / LIGHTING / FACADE
BURO HAPPOLD
100 Broadway
New York, NY, 10005
(212) 334-2025

BEDROCK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC
630 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 545-8043

AV / IT / COMM / SECURITY / ACOUSTICS /
CODE PEER REVIEW
ARUP
77 Water Street
New York, NY  10005
(212) 896-3000

AS-BUILTS / SURVEY / GEO-TECHNICAL
LANGAN
360 West 31st Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 896-3000

FLS CODE / ADA
KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP
1420 Broadway
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-3399

BLOCK:  02000298-9
LOT:  07, 08, 09 & 10
ZONING MAP:  1

DOB NUMBER:  -

A-400CSCALE:
1 AXONOMETRIC - NORTH/WEST

SCALE:
2 AXONOMETRIC - SOUTH/EAST

REV DATE ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

A

A
B

B

32Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020



E
A-252

EL: 284.08' C.D.
13 TOF, 164' - 10"

EL: 297.58' C.D.
14 TOF, 178' - 4"

EL: 307.75' C.D.
15 TOF, 188' - 6"

EL: 317.92' C.D.
16 TOF, 198' - 8"

5432.521.51.1

F
A-252

G
A-253

10'
 - 2

"
10'

 - 2
"

13'
 - 6

"

A-406
6

Sim

A-407A
6

Sim

A-406
6

Sim

F & B LOBBY

CORRIDOR
BEYOND

F&B
BEYOND

A-430
1

4' -
 0"

WALL OPENING 
FOR DUCT

E
A-252

EL: 271.42' C.D.
12 TOF, 152' - 2"

EL: 284.08' C.D.
13 TOF, 164' - 10"

EL: 297.58' C.D.
14 TOF, 178' - 4"

EL: 307.75' C.D.
15 TOF, 188' - 6"

EL: 317.92' C.D.
16 TOF, 198' - 8"

5432.521.51.1

F
A-252

G
A-253

10'
 - 2

"
10'

 - 2
"

13'
 - 6

"
12'

 - 8
"

21°21°

1°1°

A-439
1

A-437
3

A-406
5

Sim

A-437
2

A-407B
6

Sim

COOLING TOWER EXTENT. 
REFER MEP DRAWINGS.
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1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

GENERAL NOTES

0' 4' 8' 12'

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. WATERPROOFING TO EXISTING WALLS/FOUNDATIONS OUTSIDE OF SCOPE.

7. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

8. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

9. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE. 

FACADE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE TO BE MADE GOOD. 
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1 ENGLARGED SECTION - EAST-WEST - ROOF MEP

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"A-251
2 ENGLARGED SECTION - EAST-WEST
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F&B
FITOUT BY OTHERS 

AMENTIY TERRACE
(REFER LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS) 

F&B
TERRACE
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FITOUT BY OTHERS 

F&B LOBBY
FITOUT BY OTHERS 

APARTMENTS

APARTMENTSAPARTMENTS

A-408
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A-409
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SLAB TO DROP TO ALLOW PAVERS TO BE FLUSH WITH L14 AMENITY. 
REFER STRUCTURE FOR BEAM SIZES. 
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EL: 155.75' C.D.
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FOR TRANSFORMER REPLACEMENT
SLAB CUT-OUT IN FUTURE

FOR TRANSFORMER REPLACEMENT
SLAB CUT-OUT IN FUTURE

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

GENERAL NOTES

0' 4' 8' 12'

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. WATERPROOFING TO EXISTING WALLS/FOUNDATIONS OUTSIDE OF SCOPE.

7. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

8. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

9. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE. 

FACADE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE TO BE MADE GOOD. 
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SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"A-253

1 ENGLARGED SECTION - NORTH-SOUTH - ROOF

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"A-250
3 FLOOR TO FLOOR - ALLEY

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"A-250
2 FLOOR TO FLOOR - WASHINGTON BLVD
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SECTION A-A
(LOOKING WEST)

SECTION B-B
(LOOKING NORTH)
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4"
1"

2"

1'-0"

DATUM AT TERRACE PARAPET

MAIN PARAPET BEYOND

1
8" TO 1' SLOPE

3
4" PLY SUBSTRATE

VAPOR BARRIER: SBS MODIFIED
BITUMEN SELF-ADHERED

REINFORCED LIQUID FLASHING,
POSITIVE DRAINAGE

SBS MEMBRANE WITH LIQUID FLASHING
DRAINAGE MAT

FILTER FABRIC

RIGID INSULATION

EXISTING ROOF TERRACE STRUCTURE

 HIGH TAB PAVER PEDESTAL

4
12"

FORM OUTLET THROUGH PARAPET,
ACCESS TO GUTTER OVER PARAPET

OR TBC

61 4" 71 2"

STEEL ANGLE REINFORCEMENT AT OVERFLOW

WIDE RECTANGULAR SECTION LEADER TO
DRAIN ROOF RUNOFF BELOW PAVERS

RAINWATER HEAD, TYPE TBC ARCHITECT

GUTTER  BASE AT TOP OF BUILDUP

DATUM = TERRACE PARAPET
GUTTER  BASE AT BOTTOM OF
BUILDUP

GLASS LINE
PARAPET

BALUSTRADE TO LOCALLY BRIDGE PILASTERS

ST501

RS502

11
2" 11

2"

COPING STYLED TO MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

EXISTING SKYLIGHT STEEL FRAMING

STEEL SUPPORT TO
SKYLIGHT PERIMETER

EXISTING ROOF TERRACE STRUCTURE

LINEL SKYLIGHT SYSTEM FRAMING:
ALUMINUM EXTRUSION

STRUCTURAL SILICONE W/ EPDM
PACK BELOW ANGLE AS NEEDED

SBS MEMBRANE WITH
LIQUID FLASHING

DRAINAGE MAT

FILTER FABRIC

4"
1"

2"

HIGH TAB PAVER PEDESTAL

2" CONCRETE PAVER

GLASS BALUSTRADE,
STRUCTURAL DESIGN TBC

1'-0"

~1'-8" C.O.S

RIGID INSULATION

DATUM AT TERRACE PARAPET

MAIN PARAPET BEYOND

GUTTER RIDGE

EXTG

NEW

4'-1"

3'-45
8"

STEEL ANGLE OR SIMILAR TO SUPPORT GUTTER
SUBSTRATE AND ACT AS RAFTERS BETWEEN

SKYLIGHT PERIMETER SUPPORT AND TERRACE
PARAPET. MAINTENANCE ACCESS TO THIS EDGE OF

ROOF TBC FOR STRUCTURAL LOADING.
16 - 24" O.C TBC LOADING.

COPING STYLED TO MATCH EXISTING

3
4" CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE

3"
MA

X 
BU

ILD
UP

 A
T

CR
IC

KE
T 

RI
DG

E

3'-
6"

TWO PIECE METAL COUNTER FLASHING

METAL FLASHING

REINFORCED LIQUID FLASHING

VAPOR BARRIER: SBS MODIFIED
BITUMEN SELF-ADHERED

14.7°

71 8"

71 2"

61 4"

GUTTER  BOTTOM AT TOP OF BUILDUP

DATUM = TERRACE PARAPET
GUTTER  BASE AT BOTTOM OF
BUILDUP

GLASS LINE
PARAPET

13 8"

LINE OF EXISTING MASONRY PILASTERS

BALUSTRADE TO LOCALLY BRIDGE PILASTERS

IN501
ST501

RS502

11
2" 11

2"

HEAT TRACE

VAPOR BARRIER, TYPICAL

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE,
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED.

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW.

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED,
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING /
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP)
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR
FLASHING.

8. NYECC 5.4.3.2 FENESTRATION AND DOORS.
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL,
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED;
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA /
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283.
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 /
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. NYECC 5.4.3.4 VESTIBULES.BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE
CONDITIONED SPACE FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN
ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE
VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH SELF-CLOSING DEVICES.

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT,
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P.
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING.
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
SHOP DRAWINGS.

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.

GENERAL NOTES

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

SCALE:   3" = 1'-0"
1 DETAIL - TYPICAL L14 SKYLIGHT 01

SCALE:   3" = 1'-0"
2 DETAIL - TYPICAL L14 SKYLIGHT 04
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IN501 RIGID INSULATION.

RS502 PROTECTED MEMBRANE TERRACE ROOF ASSEMBLY.
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COLOUR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

CODE MATERIAL FINISH
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DetailsL13 - Skylight

BR501 

IN501 

RS502

ST501

EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO 

MATCH EXISTING.

MORTAR COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO 
MATCH EXISTING.

RIGID INSULATION.

TYPICAL UNOCCUPIED ROOF 

ASSEMBLY. SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS. 

EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.

COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING.
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EXISTING STEEL COLUMN

GUTTER  BASE AT TOP
OF BUILDUP / RIDGE

GLASS LINE

PARAPET

GUTTER  BASE AT END
OF FIRST SLOPE

16.7°

DATUM:
GUTTER  BASE AT
SCUPPER OVERFLOW

1'-103
8"

RIDGE

2'-4"

31 4"

10
1 2"

73 4"

TAPERED T-SECTION OR SIMILAR BOLTED BACK INTO
EXISTING STRUCTURE ~ 16" O.C

SPAN HSS BETWEEN COLUMNS TO MITIGATE
TORSION IN CANTILEVERED WALKWAY / BEAMS ~ 10
x 10 x 38 HSS

CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATES OVER SUPPORTS AT
CONSTANT LEVEL; ONLY BUILDUP AND
MEMBRANE/METAL GUTTER LINING HEIGHT CHANGES

METAL GUTTER PROFILE OVER MEMBRANE ON 34"
CEMENT BOARD, TYPICAL

WELD STEEL TUBE BETWEEN CANTILEVER BEAMS
TO BRACE LATERALLY

NEW STEEL STRUCTURE TO MATCH EXISTING AND
SUPPORT SKYLIGHT PERIMETER AT SAME LEVEL AS
EXISTING

CEMENT BOARD BACKING

1 14"  IGU, VITRO SOLARBAN

EPDM GASKET

LINEL SKYLIGHT SYSTEM FRAMING: V4.75A
EXTRUDED ALUMINUM RAFTER (PROFILE TBC) WITH
CONDENSATION GUTTER. NOTE THAT CONDENSATE
CANNOT BE DRAINED TO EXTERIOR AT RIDGE
HEIGHT DUE TO GUTTER BASE BUILDUP, AND MUST
BE DIRECTED TO OUTLETS DOWNSTREAM.

CUSTOM ALUMINUM SECTION AND BOLT TO ATTACH
RAFTER TO SUPPORT STRUCTURE, SHIM AS REQ'D

LINEL SKYLIGHT SYSTEM FRAMING H5B EXTRUDED
ALUMINUM PURLIN  WITH CONDENSATION GUTTER

ATTACH CUSTOM ANGLE FOR FIXING GUTTER
BACKING TO PERIMETER STEEL

EXISTING STRUCTURE

BOLT ANGLE INTO EXISTING COLUMN TO SUPPORT
GUTTER PERIMETER BEAM

BUILDUP TO RIDGE WITH RIGID INSULATION

REGLET AND SEAL FLASHING
AND MEMBRANE WITH EPOXY
GROUT

IN501
HEAT TRACE

VAPOR BARRIER, TYPICAL

GUTTER  BASE AT TOP
OF BUILDUP / RIDGE

GLASS LINE

PARAPET

GUTTER  BASE AT END
OF FIRST SLOPE

16.7°

DATUM:
GUTTER  BASE AT
SCUPPER OVERFLOW

1'-103
8"

RIDGE

2'-4"

31 4"

10
1 2"

73 4"

TAPERED T-SECTION OR SIMILAR BOLTED BACK INTO
EXISTING STRUCTURE ~ 16" O.C

SPAN HSS BETWEEN COLUMNS TO MITIGATE
TORSION IN CANTILEVERED WALKWAY / BEAMS ~ 10
x 10 x 38 HSS

CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATES OVER SUPPORTS AT
CONSTANT LEVEL; ONLY BUILDUP AND
MEMBRANE/METAL GUTTER LINING HEIGHT CHANGES

METAL GUTTER PROFILE OVER MEMBRANE ON 34"
CEMENT BOARD, TYPICAL

WELD STEEL TUBE BETWEEN CANTILEVER BEAMS
TO BRACE LATERALLY

NEW STEEL STRUCTURE TO MATCH EXISTING AND
SUPPORT SKYLIGHT PERIMETER AT SAME LEVEL AS
EXISTING

CEMENT BOARD BACKING

1 14"  IGU, VITRO SOLARBAN

EPDM GASKET

LINEL SKYLIGHT SYSTEM FRAMING: V4.75A
EXTRUDED ALUMINUM RAFTER (PROFILE TBC) WITH
CONDENSATION GUTTER. NOTE THAT CONDENSATE
CANNOT BE DRAINED TO EXTERIOR AT RIDGE
HEIGHT DUE TO GUTTER BASE BUILDUP, AND MUST
BE DIRECTED TO OUTLETS DOWNSTREAM.

CUSTOM ALUMINUM SECTION AND BOLT TO ATTACH
RAFTER TO SUPPORT STRUCTURE, SHIM AS REQ'D

LINEL SKYLIGHT SYSTEM FRAMING H5B EXTRUDED
ALUMINUM PURLIN  WITH CONDENSATION GUTTER

ATTACH CUSTOM ANGLE FOR FIXING GUTTER
BACKING TO PERIMETER STEEL

EXISTING STRUCTURE

BUILDUP TO RIDGE WITH RIGID INSULATION

REGLET AND SEAL FLASHING
AND MEMBRANE WITH EPOXY
GROUT

LINE OF COLUMN

IN501
HEAT TRACE

VAPOR BARRIER, TYPICAL

0' 1' 8' 12' 16'

1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE,
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED.

7. FOR WALL TYPE LOCATION DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET A-500A & A-500B.

8. FOR MATERIAL FINISHES LIST, SEE TABLE BELOW.

1. ALL WINDOWS TO MAINTAIN VALUES AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PROVIDE 32" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION AT ALL TERRACE
DOORS & DOORS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY (TYP.), WHEN DOOR OPENS 90
DEGREES, AND WITH MAX. SILL HEIGHT = 1/2"

3. ALL TERRACE DOORS TO HAVE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS (TYP)

4. PROVIDE DOOR CLOSER FOR TERRACE DOOR (TYP)

5. PROVIDE HEAT-STRENGTHENED GLASS WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS NOT
REQUIRED (TYP.)

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE
OBSERVABLE SOURCE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED,
WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE FLASHING, WINDOW
DAMS, EXPANDABLE FOAM SEALANT AND CAULKING AT ROUGH OPENING /
WINDOW / SKYLIGHT FRAME JOINTS AND ALL SEAMS TO CREATE A
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER WITH SURROUNDING WALL SYSTEM.

7. ALL CMU AND POURED CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLUID APPLIED ELASTOMERIC
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. ALL FRAMED METAL STUD WALLS TO BE PROVIDED
WITH MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER (BUILDING PAPER WRAP)
INSTALLED OVER THE SHEATHING AND INTEGRATED WITH WINDOW / DOOR
FLASHING.

8. NYECC 5.4.3.2 FENESTRATION AND DOORS.
AIR LEAKAGE FOR FENESTRATION  AND  DOORS  SHALL  BE  DETERMINED  IN
ACCORDANCE  WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA101 / I.S.2 / A440, NFRC400, OR ASTM
283 AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A
LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ACCREDITATION
ORGANIZATION,  SUCH  AS  THE  NATIONAL  FENESTRATION  RATING COUNCIL,
AND SHALL BE LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED;
A.   1.0 CFM / FT2 FOR GLAZED SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS, TESTED AT A
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA
101/I.S.2/ A440,NFRC400,ORASTME283;
B.   0.06 CFM / FT2 FOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT  GLAZING, TESTED  AT  A
PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR  HIGHER  IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400
ORASTM E283;
C.   0.3 CFM / FT2 FOR UNIT SKYLIGHT SHAVING CONDENSATION WEEP-AGE
OPENINGS,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2/A440 OR NFRC400, OR 0.5C FM / FT2 TESTED
AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA /
CSA101 / I.S.2/A440;
D.   1.3 CFM / FT2 FOR NONSWINGING DOORS INTENDED FOR VEHICULAR
ACCESS AND MATERIAL TRANSPORTATION, WITH A MINIMUM OPENING RATE OF
32 IN./S,TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASM 105, NFRC 400, OR ASTM E283.
E.   0.4 CFM / FT2 FOR OTHER NONSWINGING OPAQUE DOORS, GLAZED
SECTIONAL GARAGE  DOORS,  AND  UPWARD  ACTING  NONSWINGING GLAZED
DOORS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 1.57 PSF OR HIGHER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / DASMA105,NFR 400, ORASTM E283; AND
F.   0.2 CFM / FT2 FOR ALL OTHER PRODUCTS TESTED AT A PRESSURE OF AT
LEAST 1.57 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AAMA / WDMA / CSA 101 / I.S.2 /
A440ORNFRC400, OR 0.3CFM / FT2 TESTED AT A  PRESSURE OF AT LEAST
6.24PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH  AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/I.S/A440

9. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND HAVE
THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40 (U.O.N. ON
ENERGY DETAIL DRAWINGS) ALL CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL
HAVE THE MIN U-FACTOR OF 0.5 AND THE MIN SHGC VALUE OF 0.40.

10. NYECC 5.4.3.4 VESTIBULES.BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT SEPARATE
CONDITIONED SPACE FROM THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH  AN
ENCLOSED VESTIBULE, WITH ALL DOORS OPENING INTO AND OUT OF THE
VESTIBULE EQUIPPED WITH SELF-CLOSING DEVICES.

11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
FACTOR ACCORDING TO APPROVED PROCEDURES.

12. A 30” X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SECTION 305 TO BE
PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

13. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR
MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308. FOR THIS PROJECT,
IT IS PLACED AT 36IN HEIGHT FOR OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH AS PER FIG
308.3.2 IN ANSI A117.1-2009

14. OPERABLE PARTS OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE
ENVIRONMENT.

16. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

17. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

18. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P.
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

19. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. SEE STRUCTURAL
DWGS.

20. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

21. ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE'S TO FIT WITHIN EXISTING OPENING/FRAMING.
ALL TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
SHOP DRAWINGS.

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.

GENERAL NOTES

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE NOTES

16.7°

1'-103
8"

RIDGE

2'-4"

31 4"

10
1 2"

73 4"

TAPERED T-SECTION OR SIMILAR BOLTED BACK INTO
EXISTING STRUCTURE ~ 16" O.C
SPAN HSS BETWEEN COLUMNS TO MITIGATE
TORSION IN CANTILEVERED WALKWAY / BEAMS ~ 10
x 10 x 38 HSS

PLY SUBSTRATES OVER SUPPORTS AT CONSTANT
LEVEL; ONLY BUILDUP AND MEMBRANE/METAL
GUTTER LINING HEIGHT CHANGES

EXISTING STRUCTURE

BOLT ANGLE INTO EXISTING COLUMN TO SUPPORT
GUTTER PERIMETER BEAM

REGLET AND SEAL FLASHING
AND MEMBRANE WITH EPOXY
GROUT

IN501

PARTIALLY CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMN, FLANGE IN
ELEVATION. ATTACH SPLICE PLATE FOR DAVIT TO
FLANGE, BOLT OR WELD TBC. DEMOLISH EXISTING
CONCRETE AS NEEDED.

HSS STUB FOR DAVIT SYSTEM

HEAT TRACE

METAL GUTTER PROFILE OVER MEMBRANE
ON 34" CEMENT BOARD, TYPICAL

BUILDUP TO RIDGE WITH RIGID INSULATION

VAPOR BARRIER, TYPICAL

SCALE:   3" = 1'-0"
1 DETAIL - TYPICAL L14 SKYLIGHT 01: BACK AT SPAN

SCALE:   3" = 1'-0"
2 DETAIL - TYPICAL L14 SKYLIGHT 01: BACK AT COLUMN
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EXTERIOR ENVELOPE -
DETAILS

BOOK DEVELOPMENT

042413

1249 Washington Blvd
Detroit, MI  48226

CIVIL / TRAFFIC
GIFFELS WEBSTER
28 West Adams Street
Detroit, MI, 48226
(313) 962-4442
STRUCTURE / MEP / LIGHTING / FACADE
BURO HAPPOLD
100 Broadway
New York, NY, 10005
(212) 334-2025

BEDROCK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC
630 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 545-8043

AV / IT / COMM / SECURITY / ACOUSTICS /
CODE PEER REVIEW
ARUP
77 Water Street
New York, NY  10005
(212) 896-3000

AS-BUILTS / SURVEY / GEO-TECHNICAL
LANGAN
360 West 31st Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 896-3000

FLS CODE / ADA
KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP
1420 Broadway
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-3399

BLOCK:  00298 & 00299
LOT:  07, 08, 09 & 10
ZONING MAP:  1

A-439

REV DATE ISSUE

IN501 RIGID INSULATION.

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

SCALE:   3" = 1'-0"
3 DETAIL - TYPICAL L14 SKYLIGHT 01: BACK AT COLUMN - DAVIT LOCATION SKETCH

A-417

A-417 A-417

10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE

AB

BUILDING
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TOWER

02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE

BR501 

IN501 

RS502

ST501

EXTERIOR BRICK SIZE & FINISH TO 

MATCH EXISTING.

MORTAR COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO 
MATCH EXISTING.

RIGID INSULATION.

TYPICAL UNOCCUPIED ROOF 

ASSEMBLY. SEE A-420 FOR DETAILS. 

EXTERIOR STONE CAPPING.

COLOR/SIZE/FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING.
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1. LEVELS ON ELEVATION & SECTION ARE TOP OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISH 
FLOOR ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

2. FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS. REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) ARE REFERENCED TO THE BASE PLANE, 
EL +119.25' C.D.

4. FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS, SEE SHEET G-002.

5. APPLICABLE CODES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SEE SHEET, G-003 TO G-006.

6. ALL BUILDING EXTENT &  ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH NEW SURVEY, YET TO BE COMPLETED. 

GENERAL NOTES

0' 8' 16' 24'

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE SEALED.

2. ALL METALS TO BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION CAUSED BY THE 
ENVIRONMENT.

3. ALL RELIEVING ANGLES TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER ITS CUT TO 
LENGTH AND DRILLED FOR ANCHORS.

4. ALL WATERPROOFING AT PLANTERS TO BE NON-TOXIC TO PLANTS.

5. AT FOUNDATION W.P., ALL SEALANT AND ALL W.P. LAPS PER W.P. 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS.

6. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE MIN 2-HR RATED. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

7. MOCK UPS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MOCK UP LOCATIONS.

8. NEW FACADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FACADE.

9. REFER TO A-400 SHEETS FOR FACADE TYPE & FINISHES. 

10. REFER TO A-460 SHEETS FOR OPERABLE DOOR & LOUVER TYPES.

FACADE NOTES

EXISTING FACADE NOT IN SCOPE.
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MF504
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ENLARGED ELEVATIONS

Book Development

1711.00

1249 Washington Blvd
Detroit, MI  48226

CIVIL / TRAFFIC
GIFFELS WEBSTER
28 West Adams Street
Detroit, MI, 48226
(313) 962-4442
STRUCTURE / MEP / LIGHTING / FACADE
BURO HAPPOLD
100 Broadway
New York, NY, 10005
(212) 334-2025

BEDROCK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC
630 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 545-8043

AV / IT / COMM / SECURITY / ACOUSTICS /
CODE PEER REVIEW
ARUP
77 Water Street
New York, NY  10005
(212) 896-3000

AS-BUILTS / SURVEY / GEO-TECHNICAL
LANGAN
360 West 31st Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 896-3000

FLS CODE / ADA
KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP
1420 Broadway
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-3399

BLOCK:  02000298-9
LOT:  07, 08, 09 & 10
ZONING MAP:  1

DOB NUMBER:  -

A-221
SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"A-200

1 ELEVATION - NORTH (ENLARGED) - BASE

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"A-200
2 ELEVATION - NORTH (ENLARGED) - ROOF

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"A-132A
4 ELEVATION - EAST & WEST (ENLARGED) - ROOF

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"A-200
3 ELEVATION - SOUTH (ENLARGED) - ROOF

CODE MATERIAL FINISH

MF504
EXTERIOR FINISHED ALUMINIUM VERTICAL LOUVRE.
CS 5” (127MM) DEEP STORM RESISTANT FIXED VERTICAL LOUVER
MODEL RSV-5700; OR EQUAL.
PAINT COLOUR MATCH EXISTING.

REV DATE ISSUE
04.17.2019 100% SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUE
08.02.2019 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
10.25.2019 100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ISSUE
02.14.2020 PERMIT ISSUANCE
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Proposed diagonal corner signage 

(corner Washington Blvd & Grand River Ave) 

for F&B Tenant.

Proposed signage location

(Grand River Ave) for F&B Tenant.
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Bridge location

Site diagramBridge Design
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Interesting forms but open air. 

Car exhaust & time has caused significant decay to the  
current materials internally & externally. 

Existing ConditionBridge Design



43Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020

The status quo of a pedestrian bridge in Detroit.

“Gerbil Tube”

Typical TypologyBridge Design



44Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020

Extisting location.  

PlanBridge Design
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9’ 6”

75’

Extisting location.  

PlanBridge Design



Existing view from Washington Blvd 
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Material PaletteBridge Design 

Exterior view from Washington Blvd 

Champagne Anodized Aluminum

Material Palette

Dark Bronze

47Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020



The book tower has a distinctive elevation that needs to be respected. 
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5’

Clip On Aluminium Panels

A unitized facade system at 5’ increments, with roof integration. 
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5’

7’

Exterior architectural reveal for 
mechanical venitlation air intake. Must 
be downward facing or drainable.

VRF Horizontal Fan Coil Unit. Water 
cooled condenser located in Book 
Building. Pump condensate back to 
building.

Jet or wide slot diffusers.
Custom architectural enclosure of fan 
coil unit with access panel/removal 
means.
Grill for return air.

Other Strategies:

1: (Preferred, drawn) Concealed horizontal fan coil at either end of the bridge at ceiling soffit. Each throw air 
through jet diffusers or a likely noisy linear slot ~ 35 feet to center of bridge.

2: (Expensive, difficult) Concealed horizontal fan coils beneath floor at building end ducted as far as possible 
beneath the walking surface. Maintainance access through floor or exterior hatch. Duct taps from mains 
beneath walkway mid floor panel span sneaking between edge of floor panel and web main girders. No 
supply air past the point ducts can reach or hybrid with Option 1.

3: Ceiling casette type FCUs located at quarter or 1/3 points. Least expensive, probably most comfortable, 
but probably least durable due to exposed plastic parts.

HVAC Strategy - BUROHAPPOLD ENGINEERING
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Existing view of the bridge interior
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Interior view from car park entrance 
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4’ Deep Girder

Crossbeams

W8 Beam

2”x 3” Structural Mullions
5’ O.C. 

Steel structure to span the two buildings along with structural mullions to support the roof. 
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Lighting coves line the floor of the ramp while upward lighting the textured ceiling. 
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8310 SF
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MAIL

F&B

4575 SF
F&B

F&B LOUNGE

LOBBY

665 SF
F&B LOBBY

Residential 
Lobby

Hospitality 
Lobby

Common 
BOH /Core

Office 
Lobby

Retail 
Public Alley 

Retail 
Storefront 

Heritage 
Marble

0’ 36’

The ground floor is comprised of retail,  
lobby and residential lobby. 
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OPEN TO 
BELOW
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T

9740 SF
OFFICE

2500 SF
WORK SPACE

350 SF
KIDS RM

3045 SF
GYM

465 SF
OFFICE

Amenities 
Resi & Hotel 

Common 
BOH /Core

Heritage 
Marble

Heritage 
Transom

Amenities 
Corridor

Office 
Corridor

Office 
Tenancy

0’ 36’

The second floor is comprised of office surrounding the atrium. 
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OPEN TO 
BELOW

17385 SF
OFFICE

1975 SF
OFFICE 330 SF

FEMALE
260 SF
MALE

Common 
BOH /Core

Office 
Corridor

Office 
Tenancy

Heritage 
Marble

Heritage 
Transom

0’ 36’

The third floor consists of workspace surrounding the  
atrium with residential leasing office & gym/spa.
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1570 SF
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406 STU

638 SF
417 1BR

749 SF
415 1BR569 SF

419 STU
648 SF
401 1BR

408 SF
405 STU

625 SF
421 1BR

781 SF
414 1BR

1173 SF
416 2BD

671 SF
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760 SF
420 1BD

1249 SF
422 2BD

746 SF
413 1BR

963 SF
412 1BD

540 SF
404 STU

560 SF
407 STU

627 SF
402 1BR

570 SF
408 STU

722 SF
409 1BR

487 SF
411 STU

806 SF
410 1BD

1034 SF
403 2BR

IDF

MEP

JC
Hospitality 

1 Bed

Hospitality 
Court/Corridor

Hospitality 
2 Bed

Hospitality 
Studio

Common 
MEP/Core

Heritage 
Marble

Heritage 
Transom

0’ 36’

The forth floor is comprised of hotel rooms & internal courtyards. 
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0’ 36’

The ninth floor is comprised of hotel rooms & internal courtyards. 

61Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020Level 9Architectural Drawings



OPEN TO 
BELOW

OPEN TO 
BELOW

520 SF
1301STU

564 SF
1303STU

433 SF
1302STU

1800 SF
BOH / STORAGE

810 SF
13101BR

578 SF
13041BR

740 SF
13091BR

963 SF
13081BD

487 SF
1307STU

807 SF
13061BD

280 SF
BATHROOMS

3980 SF
ENTERTAINMENT HALL

1650 SF
PRE-FUNCTION

515 SF
AMENITY

595 SF
F&B BOH

320 SF
LOBBY

741 SF
13051BR

400 SF
BATHROOMS

580 SF
13111BR

Residential 
1 Bed

Residential 
2 Bed

Residential 
Studio

Common 
MEP/Core

Residential 
Corridor

Amenities 
Resi & Hotel 

Amenities 
Corridor

Heritage 
Marble

Heritage 
Transom

0’ 36’

The thirteenth floor is comprised of shared amenity for both residential  
& hotel, with residential apartments with a higher ceiling height. 
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0’ 36’

The fourteenth floor is connected to the rooftop terrace & residential apartments. 

63Historic Report | Book Development | 

March 2020Level 14Architectural Drawings



566 SF
1501STU

747 SF
15021BR

1216 SF
15042BR

777 SF
15031BR

796 SF
15061BR

935 SF
15051BD

Residential 
1 Bed

Residential 
2 Bed

Residential 
Studio

Common 
MEP/Core

Residential 
Corridor

Heritage 
Marble

0’ 36’

The fifteenth floor is comprised of residential apartments. 
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0’ 36’

Overall roof. 
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